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NHLE Type Designation | Name Period NGR Study | Included in EIA
uiD - | Area
1008452 | Monument Scheduled Someries Castle Medieval 2km Yes. Potential for
monument changes to asset’s
setting and
impacts from
ground noise.
1015579 | Monument Scheduled Six Hills Roman Roman 2km + | Yes. Potential for
monument barrows changes to asset’s
setting.
1000578 | Registered [1* Luton Hoo Post- TL 10600 2km Yes. Potential for
Park and medieval 16727 changes to asset’s
Garden setting.
1000917 | Registered Il Putteridge Bury Post- TL 11935 2km Yes. Potential for
Park and medieval | 24856 changes to asset’s
Garden setting.
1468798 | Registered [1* The Improvement Modern 2km + | Yes. Potential for
Park and Garden changes to asset’s
Garden setting.
1000150 | Registered St Paul's Walden Bury | Post- 2km + | Yes. Potential for
Park and medieval changes to asset’s
Garden setting.
DBD3402 | Conservation | - Luton Hoo (Hyde) - - 2km No. The setting of
Area Conservation Area this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
DBD3401 | Conservation | - Plaiters' Lea - - 2km No. The setting of
Area Conservation Area this asset does not
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uiD Area
extend into the
Site.
DBD6506 | Conservation High Town 2km No. The setting of
Area Conservation Area this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
DBD6507 | Conservation Luton Town Centre 2km No. The setting of
Area Conservation Area this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
DBD6509 | Conservation Luton South 2km No. The setting of
Area Conservation Area this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
- Conservation Bendish Conservation 2km No. The setting of
Area Area this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
- Conservation Hitchin Conservation 250m | No. The setting of
Area Area this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
- Conservation Hitchin Hill 250m | No. The setting of
Area Conservation Area this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
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Area | |
2km

Included in EIA

1114615 | Listed Building Parish Church of St Medieval | TL 09532 '2km | No. The setting of | setting of

Mary, Luton 21204 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.

1158944 | Listed Building | | Garden houses and Post- TL 10476 2km Yes. Potential for
retaining walls to medieval | 18446 changes to asset’s
terraced gardens at setting.

Luton Hoo
1321301 | Listed Building | | Luton Hoo Post- TL 10451 2km Yes. Potential for
medieval 18552 changes to asset’s
setting.

1296273 | Listed Building | | Church of St Mary, Medieval | TL 18498 2km No. The setting of

Kings Walden 29120 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1176170 | Listed Building | 1I* The Old Homestead Post- TL 15012 2km Yes. Potential for
medieval | 21910 changes to asset’s
setting.

1102122 | Listed Building | II* 81 and 82, Tilehouse | Medieval | TL 18228 250m | No. The setting of

Street 29003 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102139 | Listed Building | 1I* The Sun Hotel Post- TL 18419 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 28977 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.

1102174 | Listed Building | 1I* 8-12, Market Place Medieval | TL1844229064 | 250m | No. The setting of

this asset does not
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extend into the
Site.
1102199 | Listed Building | 1I* 29, Bucklersbury Medieval | TL 18347 250m | No. The setting of
28963 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1296286 | Listed Building | 1I* 33 and 34, Medieval | TL 18334 250m | No. The setting of
Bucklersbury 28996 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1347585 | Listed Building | II* Western House Post- TL 18173 250m | No. The setting of
medieval | 29030 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102434 | Listed Building | Il Green Farm on East Medieval — | TL 16445 2km No. The setting of
Side of Green post- 21557 this asset does not
medieval extend into the
Site.
1102440 | Listed Building | 1l 11 and 13, Lower Post- TL 15457 2km No. The setting of
Road medieval | 22115 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102441 | Listed Building | 1l Hillside Farmhouse Post- TL 15459 2km No. The setting of
medieval 22098 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102443 | Listed Building | I Meadow Cottage Post- TL 15137 2km No. The setting of
medieval | 22141 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
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1102444 | Listed Building Manor House Medieval - | TL 15160 '2km | No. The setting of | setting of
post- 22136 this asset does not
medieval extend into the

Site.

1102445 | Listed Building | Il Baileys Farmhouse Medieval - | TL 15241 2km No. The setting of
Post- 21708 this asset does not
medieval extend into the

Site.
1102448 | Listed Building | Il Wandon End Medieval - | TL 13318 2km Yes. Potential for
Farmhouse post- 22443 changes to asset’s
medieval setting.

1102474 | Listed Building | Il Fir Tree Cottage Post- TL 15036 2km No. The setting of

medieval 22098 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.

1102477 | Listed Building | 1l Moss Cottage Post- TL 14882 2km No. The setting of

medieval 22557 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102755 | Listed Building | 1l Lawrence End Post- TL 14288 2km No. The setting of
medieval 19773 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102756 | Listed Building | 1l Stable Block at Post- TL 14246 2km No. The setting of
Lawrence End medieval 19780 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1103181 | Listed Building | I Stable and Adjoining Post- TL 13880 2km No. The setting of
Barn at Tankards medieval 22933 this asset does not
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Farm Next North East extend into the
Corner of House Site.
1103204 | Listed Building | Il 79-80, The Green Post- TL 12760 2km No. The setting of
medieval | 23632 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1103215 | Listed Building | Il Barn at Entrance to Post- TL 12389 2km No. The setting of
Mangrove Hall Farm medieval | 24070 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1114606 | Listed Building | 1l Great Northern Public | Post- TL 09224 2km No. The setting of
House medieval | 21472 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1114607 | Listed Building | Il 64, Bute Street Post- TL 09253 2km No. The setting of
medieval | 21468 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1114608 | Listed Building | 1l George Il Public Post- TL 09272 2km No. The setting of
House medieval | 21478 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1114610 | Listed Building | 1l The White Hart Public | Post- TL 09276 2km No. The setting of
House medieval 21122 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1114611 | Listed Building | I 5, Castle Street Post- TL 09238 2km No. The setting of
medieval | 21085 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
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1114612 | Listed Building Baptist Union Church | Post- TL 09202 2km | No. The setting of | setting of
medieval 20891 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1114613 | Listed Building | Il 2-8, Castle Street Post- TL 09209 2km No. The setting of
medieval 21083 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1114614 | Listed Building | 1l The Griffin Public Post- TL 09163 2km No. The setting of
House medieval 21089 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1114618 | Listed Building | 1l The Nickel Bag Public | Medieval | TL 09243 2km No. The setting of
House 21094 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1114625 | Listed Building | Il 40a, Guildford Street | Post- TL 09203 2km No. The setting of
medieval 21475 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1114627 | Listed Building | Il High Town Methodist | Post- TL 09354 2km No. The setting of
Church medieval 21844 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1114628 | Listed Building | Il High Town Methodist | Post- TL 09365 2km No. The setting of
Church Hall medieval 21857 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.

Page 7



NHLE
(uo~ |

London Luton Airport Expansion Development Consent Order

Type

Preliminary Environmental Information Report
Volume 3: Appendix 10.2
Cultural Heritage Gazetteer

Designation | Name Period Study
Area | |
2km
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1114630 | Listed Building Whitehill Post- TL 08966 No. The setting of
medieval 20404 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1114633 | Listed Building | Il The Brewery Tap Post- TL 09377 2km No. The setting of
Public House / The medieval 21092 this asset does not
Pioneer Bookshop extend into the
Site.
1114634 | Listed Building | Il 101, Park Street Post- TL 09632 2km No. The setting of
medieval 20907 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1114635 | Listed Building | 1l 11 and 13, Park Post- TL 09356 2km No. The setting of
Street West medieval 21044 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1114643 | Listed Building | 1l Church of St Matthew | Post- TL 09380 2km No. The setting of
medieval 21979 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1114711 | Listed Building | Il Chiltern Green Post- TL 13572 2km No. The setting of
Farmhouse medieval 19425 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1114715 | Listed Building | Il Warren Hill Lodges, Post- TL 11791 2km Yes. Potential for
with Gateway and medieval 18644 changes to asset’s
Railings setting.
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2km
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1114716 | Listed Building The Lodge Post- TL 11678 2km | Yes. Potential for |
medieval 18414 changes to asset’s
setting.
1114717 | Listed Building | 1l Bridge West of Post- TL 11784 2km Yes. Potential for
Warren Hill Lodges medieval 18622 changes to asset’s
setting.
1116880 | Listed Building | Il Gas Lamps outside Post- TL 09916 2km No. The setting of
Numbers 10 and 32 medieval | 21489 this asset does not
Hart Hill Drive extend into the
Site.
1138335 | Listed Building | Il Red Lion Hotel Post- TL 09216 2km No. The setting of
medieval | 21086 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1146452 | Listed Building | 1l Hart Lane Water Modern TL 10054 2km No. The setting of
Tower 22080 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1146501 | Listed Building | Il Gates, Dwarf Wall Post- TL 09366 2km No. The setting of
and Railings to High medieval | 21833 this asset does not
Town Methodist extend into the
Church Site.
1157932 | Listed Building | Il The Cock Public Post- TL 09413 2km No. The setting of
House medieval 21067 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1157938 | Listed Building | 1l 21 And 23, Park Post- TL 09352 2km No. The setting of
Street West medieval 21028 this asset does not
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Included in EIA

extend into the
Site.

1159067 | Listed Building | Il Boathouse Post- TL 11461 2km Yes. Potential for
medieval 18642 changes to asset’s

setting.

1174701 | Listed Building | Il St Hughs Cottage Post- TL 12602 2km No. The setting of
medieval | 23554 this asset does not

extend into the
Site.
1175103 | Listed Building | Il Mangrove Hall and Post- TL 12407 2km No. The setting of
Attached Outhouses medieval | 24095 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1175118 | Listed Building | Il Cassels Cottage Post- TL 12452 2km No. The setting of
medieval | 23555 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1175185 | Listed Building | Il East Barn at Tankards | Post- TL 13932 2km No. The setting of
Farm (80 Metres to medieval | 22896 this asset does not
East South East of extend into the
House) Site.

1176133 | Listed Building | Il Brownings Cottage Medieval — | TL 14742 2km No. The setting of
post- 22315 this asset does not
medieval extend into the

Site.
1176161 | Listed Building | 1l 23 and 25, Chapel Post- TL 15078 2km No. The setting of
Road medieval 21942 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
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1176193 | Listed Building Colemans Farmhouse | Post- TL 14834 '2km | No. The setting of | setting of
medieval | 22051 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1176442 | Listed Building | Il Law Hall Farmhouse | Post- TL 16453 2km No. The setting of
medieval | 22133 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1176450 | Listed Building | 1l Old Hill Farm Post- TL 15408 2km No. The setting of
medieval | 22098 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1176812 | Listed Building | Il Barn at Entrance to Medieval - | TL 16418 2km No. The setting of
Green Farm on East post- 21559 this asset does not
Side of Green medieval extend into the
Site.
1249000 | Listed Building | 1l Office Block, Vauxhall | Modern TL 10675 2km No. The setting of
Motors 20657 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1307874 | Listed Building | Il Wandon End House Post- TL 13548 2km Yes. Potential for
medieval | 22416 changes to asset’s
setting.
1308003 | Listed Building | 1l South Barn at Post- TL 14675 2km No. The setting of
Brownings Farm medieval | 22294 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1308014 | Listed Building | I Old Pump Cottage Post- TL 15048 2km No. The setting of
medieval | 22082 this asset does not
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extend into the
Site.
1311755 | Listed Building | Il 16, Park Street Post- TL 09348 2km No. The setting of
medieval | 21108 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1321300 | Listed Building | 1l Laburnum Farmhouse | Post- TL 13553 2km No. The setting of
medieval 19206 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1321343 | Listed Building | Il Bailey Hill Water Post- TL 09201 2km No. The setting of
Tower medieval | 20067 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1321364 | Listed Building | Il 61, Bute Street Modern TL 09219 2km No. The setting of
21462 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1321365 | Listed Building | 1l 66 and 68, Bute Post- TL 09258 2km No. The setting of
Street medieval | 21474 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1321366 | Listed Building | 1l 53, Cheapside Post- TL 09258 2km No. The setting of
medieval 21396 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1321368 | Listed Building | I Wigmore Hall Post- TL 12499 2km Yes. Potential for
Farmhouse medieval | 22250 changes to asset’s
setting.
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1321369 | Listed Building 21, George Street Post- TL 09202 '2km | No. The setting of | setting of

medieval | 21131 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1321370 | Listed Building | Il 32, George Street Post- TL 09182 2km No. The setting of
medieval | 21201 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1321373 | Listed Building | 1l 40, Guildford Street Modern TL 09192 2km No. The setting of
21483 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1321374 | Listed Building | 1l 47, Guildford Street Post- TL 09243 2km No. The setting of
medieval | 21430 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1321377 | Listed Building | 1l 27 and 29, Park Post- TL 09336 2km No. The setting of
Street West medieval | 21005 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.

1347105 | Listed Building | Il Tankards Farmhouse | Medieval - | TL 13856 2km No. The setting of
post- 22926 this asset does not
medieval extend into the

Site.
1347106 | Listed Building | Il Crouchmoor Medieval - | TL 13491 2km No. The setting of
Farmhouse post- 22864 this asset does not
medieval extend into the
Site.
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1347296 | Listed Building Rudwick Hall Post- TL 14903 '2km | No. The setting of | setting of
Farmhouse medieval 19838 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1347430 | Listed Building | Il Breachwood Green Modern TL 15083 2km No. The setting of
Baptist Church 21958 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1347431 | Listed Building | 1l 12, Chapel Road Post- TL 15045 2km No. The setting of
medieval | 22072 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1347432 | Listed Building | Il Woodside Cottage Post- TL 14314 2km No. The setting of
medieval | 20783 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1347434 | Listed Building | 1l Stables, Coachhouse, | Post- TL 14159 2km No. The setting of
Link Building, and medieval | 19821 this asset does not
Wallls of Attached extend into the
Walled Garden, at Site.
Lawrence End
1347449 | Listed Building | 1l The Harrow Public Medieval - | TL 16373 2km No. The setting of
House post- 21512 this asset does not
medieval extend into the
Site.
1347456 | Listed Building | 1l Windmill About 230 Post- TL 14533 2km No. The setting of
Metres to West of medieval | 23243 this asset does not
Roundabout extend into the
Plantation Site.
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1366120 | Listed Building Heath Farmhouse Medieval | TL 14952 '2km | No. The setting of | setting of
22577 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1376192 | Listed Building | Il Church of St Modern TL 10043 2km No. The setting of
Christopher 22744 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1386059 | Listed Building | Il The Painters Arms Modern TL 09441 2km No. The setting of
21931 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1471705 | Listed Building | 1l Luton Hoo War Modern TL0922419921 | 2km No. The setting of
Memorial this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1096003 | Listed Building | Il 93a, Tilehouse Street | Post- TL 18356 250m | No. The setting of
medieval | 28900 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102116 | Listed Building | Il Baptist Chapel Post- TL 18049 250m | No. The setting of
medieval | 28990 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102117 | Listed Building | Il Gateway to Baptist Post- TL 18044 250m | No. The setting of
Chapel medieval 29034 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
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1102118 | Listed Building The Highlander Public | Post- TL 18001 '250m | No. The setting of setting of
House medieval 29017 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102119 | Listed Building | Il 70, Tilehouse Street Post- TL 18188 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 29046 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102120 | Listed Building | 1l 71-75, Tilehouse Post- TL 18191 250m | No. The setting of
Street medieval 29042 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102121 | Listed Building | Il 77 and 78, Tilehouse | Post- TL 18208 250m | No. The setting of
Street medieval 29024 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102123 | Listed Building | Il 83, Tilehouse Street Post- TL 18243 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 28990 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102124 | Listed Building | Il 84, Tilehouse Street Post- TL 18271 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 28964 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102125 | Listed Building | Il 85, Tilehouse Street Post- TL 18278 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 28957 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
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1102126 | Listed Building 88, Tilehouse Street Post- TL 18303 '250m | No. The setting of | setting of
medieval | 28939 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102127 | Listed Building | Il 95, Tilehouse Street Post- TL 18371 250m | No. The setting of
medieval | 28893 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102131 | Listed Building | 1l Green Hythe Post- TL 18356 250m | No. The setting of
medieval | 29201 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102132 | Listed Building | Il Former Corn Post- TL 18362 250m | No. The setting of
Exchange medieval | 29082 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102140 | Listed Building | Il 5, Sun Street Post- TL 18414 250m | No. The setting of
medieval | 28956 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102141 | Listed Building | Il 6, Sun Street Post- TL 18411 250m | No. The setting of
medieval | 28947 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102149 | Listed Building | Il 25, 25b and 26, Sun Post- TL 18387 250m | No. The setting of
Street medieval 28967 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
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1102150 | Listed Building 31 and 32, Sun Street | Post- TL 18396 '250m | No. The setting of | setting of
medieval 28996 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102151 | Listed Building | Il 1 and 2, Tilehouse Post- TL 18367 250m | No. The setting of
Street medieval 28876 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102152 | Listed Building | 1l 6, Tilehouse Street Post- TL 18333 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 28878 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102153 | Listed Building | 1l 11 and 12, Tilehouse | Post- TL 18313 250m | No. The setting of
Street medieval 28908 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102154 | Listed Building | 1l 15-17, Tilehouse Post- TL 18278 250m | No. The setting of
Street medieval 28928 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102155 | Listed Building | Il 20, Tilehouse Street Post- TL 18251 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 28954 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102156 | Listed Building | Il 25 and 26, Tilehouse | Post- TL 18222 250m | No. The setting of
Street medieval 28978 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
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1102157 | Listed Building 29, Tilehouse Street Post- TL 18196 '250m | No. The setting of | setting of
medieval | 29010 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.

1102158 | Listed Building | Il 31 and 32, Tilehouse | Post- TL 18184 250m | No. The setting of

Street medieval | 29018 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.

1102159 | Listed Building | Il Number 42 Post- TL 18109 250m | No. The setting of
(Lewesford House) medieval | 29046 this asset does not
and Front Gate and extend into the
Railings to Number 42 Site.

1102160 | Listed Building | 1l 14, Churchyard Post- TL 18452 250m | No. The setting of

medieval | 29169 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102161 | Listed Building | Il 15, Churchyard Post- TL 18453 250m | No. The setting of
medieval | 29181 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102162 | Listed Building | Il 24-28, Churchyard Post- TL 18486 250m | No. The setting of
medieval | 29179 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102164 | Listed Building | Il 1, High Street Post- TL 18377 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 29102 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
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1102165 | Listed Building 2, High Street Post- TL 18376 '250m | No. The setting of | setting of
medieval 29106 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102166 | Listed Building | Il 3 and 4, High Street Post- TL 18385 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 29111 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102167 | Listed Building | 1l The Cock Inn Post- TL 18367 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 29158 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102168 | Listed Building | Il 17, High Street Post- TL 18446 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 29181 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102169 | Listed Building | Il 20, High Street Post- TL 18434 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 29162 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102170 | Listed Building | Il 26, High Street Post- TL 18411 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 29122 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102171 | Listed Building | Il 8, Hitchin Hill Path Post- TL 18759 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 28305 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
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1102172 | Listed Building The Three Moorhens | Post- TL 18610 '250m | No. The setting of | setting of

Public House medieval 28393 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102173 | Listed Building | Il 2 and 2a, Market Post- TL 18407 250m | No. The setting of
Place medieval 29092 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102175 | Listed Building | 1l 21, Market Place Post- TL 18396 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 29025 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102176 | Listed Building | Il 26, 27 and 27a, Post- TL 18373 250m | No. The setting of
Market Place medieval 29028 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102179 | Listed Building | Il Hitchin Museum Post- TL 18203 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 29135 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.

1102184 | Listed Building | Il Entrance Block at Post- TL 18235 250m | No. The setting of
North Hertfordshire medieval 29314 this asset does not
and South extend into the
Bedfordshire Hospital Site.

1102185 | Listed Building | Il Chesham House Post- TL 18378 250m | No. The setting of

medieval 29214 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
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1102186 | Listed Building Former Library Now Post- TL 18358 '250m | No. The setting of setting of
Part of North medieval | 29230 this asset does not
Hertfordshire District extend into the
Council Offices Site.
1102187 | Listed Building | Il North Hertfordshire Post- TL 18345 250m | No. The setting of
District Council medieval | 29237 this asset does not
Offices extend into the
Site.
1102188 | Listed Building | 1l North Hertfordshire Post- TL 18329 250m | No. The setting of
District Council medieval | 29321 this asset does not
Offices extend into the
Site.
1102193 | Listed Building | 1l 2 and 2a, Post- TL 18371 250m | No. The setting of
Bucklersbury medieval | 29019 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102194 | Listed Building | Il 7 and 8, Bucklersbury | Post- TL 18362 250m | No. The setting of
medieval | 28985 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102195 | Listed Building | Il The Kings Arms Inn Post- TL 18362 250m | No. The setting of
medieval | 28931 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102196 | Listed Building | Il 17 and 18, Post- TL 18355 250m | No. The setting of
Bucklersbury medieval 28912 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
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1102197 | Listed Building 24, Bucklersbury Post- TL 18341 '250m | No. The setting of | setting of
medieval 28937 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102198 | Listed Building | Il 28, Bucklersbury Post- TL 18347 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 28956 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102200 | Listed Building | 1l 37, Bucklersbury Post- TL 18350 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 29022 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102203 | Listed Building | Il 1 and 1a, Churchyard | Post- TL 18440 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 29098 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102204 | Listed Building | Il 6 and 7, Churchyard Post- TL 18442 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 29138 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102205 | Listed Building | Il 11, Churchyard Post- TL 18447 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 29154 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1102213 | Listed Building | Il 2-5, Bancroft Post- TL 18426 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 29228 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
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1102214 | Listed Building 6-8, Bancroft Post- TL 18439 '250m | No. The setting of | setting of
medieval 29243 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1114661 | Listed Building | Il Church of St Andrew | Post- TL 08169 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 18835 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1173196 | Listed Building | 1l 3 and 4, Bucklersbury | Post- TL 18363 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 29012 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1173221 | Listed Building | 1l 9-12, Bucklersbury Post- TL 18366 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 28969 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1173227 | Listed Building | 1l 15, Bucklersbury Post- TL 18359 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 28938 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1173235 | Listed Building | Il 19, Bucklersbury Post- TL 18353 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 28909 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1173249 | Listed Building | Il 23, Bucklersbury Post- TL 18342 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 28932 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
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1173256 | Listed Building 27 and 27a, Post- TL 18346 '250m | No. The setting of | setting of
Bucklersbury medieval | 28950 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1173372 | Listed Building | Il 8-10, Churchyard Post- TL 18446 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 29144 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1173424 | Listed Building | 1l 21, High Street Post- TL 18430 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 29154 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1173474 | Listed Building | 1l Montserrat Post- TL 18736 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 28284 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1173493 | Listed Building | Il 20, Market Place Post- TL 18394 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 29020 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1173518 | Listed Building | Il 22 and 23, Market Post- TL 18390 250m | No. The setting of
Place medieval 29021 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1173531 | Listed Building | Il 30, Market Place Post- TL 18360 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 29060 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
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1173702 | Listed Building 24, Sun Street Post- TL 18382 '250m | No. The setting of | setting of
medieval 28948 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1173708 | Listed Building | Il 27 and 28, Sun Street | Post- TL 18386 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 28971 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1173719 | Listed Building | Il 33, 33a and 33b, Sun | Post- TL 18402 250m | No. The setting of
Street medieval 29010 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1173739 | Listed Building | 1l Numbers 4 And 5 and | Post- TL 18351 250m | No. The setting of
Front Area Railings to | medieval | 28884 this asset does not
Numbers 4 And 5 extend into the
Site.
1173748 | Listed Building | Il 8-10, Tilehouse Street | Post- TL 18331 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 28895 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1173777 | Listed Building | Il 21, Tilehouse Street Post- TL 18242 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 28960 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1173785 | Listed Building | Il 27, Tilehouse Street Post- TL 18209 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 28997 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
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1173792 | Listed Building 30, Tilehouse Street Post- TL 18189 '250m | No. The setting of | setting of
medieval | 29015 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1173805 | Listed Building | Il 36, Tilehouse Street Post- TL 18164 250m | No. The setting of
medieval | 29041 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1173822 | Listed Building | Il Number 43 (Elm Post- TL 18096 250m | No. The setting of
Lodge) and Front medieval | 29044 this asset does not
Railings to Number 43 extend into the
Site.
1173898 | Listed Building | Il 94, Tilehouse Street Post- TL 18362 250m | No. The setting of
medieval | 28897 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1296002 | Listed Building | Il Wratten Cottage Post- TL 18140 250m | No. The setting of
medieval | 28936 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1296080 | Listed Building | Il 13, Tilehouse Street Post- TL 18297 250m | No. The setting of
medieval | 28913 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1296084 | Listed Building | Il 19, Tilehouse Street Post- TL 18255 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 28947 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
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1296212 | Listed Building 5 and 6, Hitchin Hill Post- TL 18744 '250m | No. The setting of | setting of
Path medieval | 28290 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1296220 | Listed Building | Il The Red Cow Inn Post- TL 18418 250m | No. The setting of
medieval | 29090 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1296281 | Listed Building | Il 5, Churchyard Post- TL 18442 250m | No. The setting of
medieval | 29132 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1296316 | Listed Building | Il 30 and 31, Post- TL 18344 250m | No. The setting of
Bucklersbury medieval | 28978 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1347563 | Listed Building | Il 13, Bucklersbury Post- TL 18364 250m | No. The setting of
medieval | 28954 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1347564 | Listed Building | Il 20-22, Bucklersbury Post- TL 18335 250m | No. The setting of
medieval | 28914 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1347565 | Listed Building | II 25 and 26, Post- TL 18344 250m | No. The setting of
Bucklersbury medieval 28943 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
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1347566 | Listed Building 32 and 32a, Post- TL 18344 '250m | No. The setting of | setting of
Bucklersbury medieval | 28987 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1347567 | Listed Building | Il 39 and 40, Post- TL 18347 250m | No. The setting of
Bucklersbury medieval | 29033 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1347569 | Listed Building | Il 4, Churchyard Post- TL 18440 250m | No. The setting of
medieval | 29129 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1347583 | Listed Building | 1l 22-24, Tilehouse Post- TL 18233 250m | No. The setting of
Street medieval | 28969 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1347584 | Listed Building | Il 28, Tilehouse Street Post- TL 18202 250m | No. The setting of
medieval | 29004 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1347586 | Listed Building | Il Number 41 (Former Post- TL 18124 250m | No. The setting of
Coach House to medieval | 29050 this asset does not
Number 42) extend into the
Site.
1347587 | Listed Building | Il 5 and 6, High Street Post- TL 18389 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 29126 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
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1347588 | Listed Building 19, High Street Post- TL 18440 '250m | No. The setting of | setting of
medieval 29168 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1347589 | Listed Building | Il 22, High Street Post- TL 18428 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 29150 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1347590 | Listed Building | Il 7, Hitchin Hill Path Post- TL 18750 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 28296 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1347591 | Listed Building | 1l Saint ElImo Post- TL 18762 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 28255 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1347592 | Listed Building | Il 5, Market Place Post- TL 18420 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 29076 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1347593 | Listed Building | Il 24 and 25, Market Post- TL 18382 250m | No. The setting of
Place medieval 29024 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1347595 | Listed Building | Il 2, Payne's Park Post- TL 18285 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 29159 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
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1347601 | Listed Building 5, Bucklersbury Post- TL 18362 '250m | No. The setting of | setting of
medieval 29005 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1347606 | Listed Building | Il 87, Tilehouse Street Post- TL 18292 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 28945 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1347607 | Listed Building | 1l 89, Tilehouse Street Post- TL 18310 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 28935 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1347616 | Listed Building | Il 19 and 20, Sun Street | Post- TL 18390 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 28925 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1347617 | Listed Building | Il 29 and 30, Sun Street | Post- TL 18389 250m | No. The setting of
medieval 28983 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1347618 | Listed Building | Il 3 and 3a, Tilehouse Post- TL 18362 250m | No. The setting of
Street medieval 28883 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1347619 | Listed Building | Il Tithe Barn Behind Post- TL 18308 250m | No. Setting does
Number 8 medieval 28873 not extend into
Proposed
Development site.
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1347620 | Listed Building 14, Tilehouse Street Post- TL 18286 '250m | No. The setting of | setting of
medieval | 28923 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1394494 | Listed Building | Il Town Hall Post- TL 18342 250m | No. The setting of
medieval | 29280 this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
1448128 | Listed Building | Il Hitchin War Memorial | Post- TL1845429099 | 250m | No. The setting of
medieval this asset does not
extend into the
Site.
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12429 Monument | Gravel pit, Site of at least one former Post- TL Y Yes. Potential for
adjoining Lower post medieval gravel medieval 1057 physical impact
Harpenden Road | extraction pit 2013 to asset.
13242 Monument | Kidney/Bulls An area of ancient Medieval - | TL097 | N No. Asset is
Wood Ancient woodland, with evidence of | Post- 193 located outside
Woodland probable medieval medieval of site boundary
woodbanks, clay quarry and there would
works, brick working be no physical
evidence and saw pits. impact.
6989 Monument | Luton Hoo Park An extensive landscape park | Medieval - | TL 106 | N No. Asset is
by Lancelot Brown, circa Modern 183 located outside
1764-1774, surrounding an of site boundary
18th century house with and there would
early 20th century gardens. be no physical
Rectilinear enclosure, ridge impact.
and furrow, boundary ditch,
brickearth pit, clay pit, ditch,
manor house, tree throw, pit,
barrage balloon site, radar
station.
12441 Monument | Linear cropmark, | Cropmark representing Medieval - | TL N No. Asset is
west of Someries | historic close boundary. Post- 1109 located outside
Farm medieval 2018 of site boundary
and there would
be no physical
impact.
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12442 Monument | Linear cropmark, | Cropmark representing Medieval - | TL N No. Asset is
north west of former woodland boundary. | Post- 1143 located outside
George Wood medieval 1963 of site boundary
and there would
be no physical
impact.
13172 Land George Wood, Ancient Woodland Medieval - | TL 117 | N No. Asset is
Ancient Post- 194 located outside
Woodland medieval of site boundary
and there would
be no physical
impact.
12443 Monument | Quarry, south of | Area of post medieval Post- TL N No. Asset is
Copt Hall guarrying activity medieval 1246 located outside
1968 of site boundary
and there would
be no physical
impact.
18063 Monument | Former chalk pit | A chalk pit on the Luton Hoo | Post- TL N No. Asset is
estate. medieval 1114 located outside
1939 of site boundary
and there would
be no physical
impact.
18064 Monument | Chalk pit, west of | Chalk pit to the west of Bush | Post- TL N No. Asset is
Bush Pasture Pasture medieval 1139 located outside
1991 of site boundary
and there would

Page 34



London Luton Airport Expansion Development Consent Order

Description

Preliminary Environmental Information Report
Volume 3: Appendix 10.2
Cultural Heritage Gazetteer

Located | Included in EIA
within
Site?

(Y/N)
be no physical
impact.
18065 Monument | Pits, south west Pits to the SW of Bush Post- TL N No. Asset is
of Bush Pasture | Pasture. medieval 1140 located outside
1970 of site boundary
and there would
be no physical
impact.
18038 Monument | Quarry, north of | A possible quarry to the N of | Post- TL N No. Asset is
George Wood George Wood. medieval 1146 located outside
1974 of site boundary
and there would
be no physical
impact.
18066 Monument | Chalk pit A chalk pit in George Wood | Post- TL N No. Asset is
in Hyde. medieval 1198 located outside
1950 of site boundary
and there would
be no physical
impact.
13227 Land Slaughter’s Ancient Woodland Unknown TL N No. Asset is
Wood, Ancient 1179 located outside
Woodland 2303 of site boundary
and there would
be no physical
impact.
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12359 Place Dovehouse, Placename evidence Post- TL N No. Asset is
Harts Field Road | indicating possible location medieval 1078 located outside
of former dovecote. 2242 of site boundary
and there would
be no physical
impact.

1949 Findspot Roman coin A sestertius of Hadrian (117- | Roman TL N No. Asset is
138 AD) found at Nether 1073 located outside
Crawley Farm 2227 of site boundary

and there would
be no physical
impact.

12369 Placename | Lynchets, Site of probable former Unknown TL N No. Asset is

Brendon medieval lynchets 1105 located outside

Ave/Falconers 2198 of site boundary

Road and there would
be no physical
impact.

10821 Monument | Havering Manor | Suggested site of a former Medieval TL N No. Asset is
manor house on a map 1165 located outside
annotated by F. W. Kuhlicke 2253 of site boundary
(Bedford Museum). No and there would
further evidence provided. be no physical

impact.

16076 Findspot Prehistoric flints, | A small scatter of burnt flints, | Prehistoric | TL N No. Asset is

north of Stopsley | clay and flint flakes to the 1164 located outside
Sports Ground north of Stopsley Sports 2237 of site boundary
and there would
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Ground. Early Neolithic to be no physical
late Bronze Age. impact.
17937 Former WW?2 prisoner of | A World War Il Prisoner of Modern TL N No. Asset is
building war camp War camp (No. 270) for 1156 located outside
captured German soldier 2195 of site boundary
and there would
be no physical
impact.
12420 Monument | Quarry, west of Site of ploughed out post Post TL N No. Asset is
Wigmore Hall medieval quarry pit. Medieval 1208 located outside
Farm 2235 of site boundary
and there would
be no physical
impact.
17753 Findspot Flint scatter, A small scatter of Neolithic Prehistoric | TL N No. Asset is
Wigmore Lane to Bronze Age flints found 1266 located outside
during a sample surface 2232 of site boundary
survey of Luton allotments. and there would
Early Neolithic to late Bronze be no physical
Age impact.
12421 Monument | Quarry, east of Site of ploughed out post Post- TL N No. Asset is
Wigmore Hall medieval quarry pit medieval 1295 located outside
Farm 2227 of site boundary
and there would
be no physical
impact.

Page 37



Preliminary Environmental Information Report
Volume 3: Appendix 10.2
Cultural Heritage Gazetteer

London Luton Airport Expansion Development Consent Order

Description Located | Included in EIA
within
Site?
(Y/N)
17102 Monument | Crawley Green A small isolated rectangular | Medieval - | TL N No. Asset is
historic green with buildings around | Modern 1030 located outside
Settlement Core | still present in 1842 but 2163 of site boundary
enclosed by 1878 with some and there would
building loss. Remained be no physical
relatively rural until the impact.
1930's with Crawley Green
Farm surviving but by 1960 it
had become almost totally
surrounded by housing
development and some
industrial premises.
8454 Building Brick Kiln, Site of demolished post Post- TL N No. Asset is
Crawley Green medieval brick kiln medieval 1028 located outside
2166 of site boundary
and there would
be no physical
impact.
12403 Monument | Green, Crawley Site of former medieval - Medieval - | TL N No. Asset is
Green post medieval green. Post- 1034 located outside
medieval 2161 of site boundary
and there would
be no physical
impact.
12360 Former Dovehouse, Placename evidence for Post- TL N No. Asset is
building Crawley Green possible location of former medieval 1050 located outside
Farm dovecote. 2178 of site boundary
and there would
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be no physical

impact.
6732 Monument | Brick, tile works Site of demolished post Post- TL N No. Asset is
and lime kiln, medieval brick kiln medieval 1145 located outside
Eaton Green 2173 of site boundary
and there would
be no physical
impact.
362 Monument | Hospital of St The site of the Hospital of St | Medieval - | TL Y Yes. Potential for
Mary Magdalene | Mary Magdalene, possibly a | Post- 1138 physical impact
leper hospital. Thought to medieval 2132 to asset.

have been founded by
Thomas Becket before 1170,
and dissolved ¢.1540. It was
located to the east of
Spittlesey or Spittlesea
Wood, an area now
occupied by Luton Airport.
The Tithe Map of 1842 gives
the name as "Spitalsea", the
name "Spital" derived from
"Hospital". The location of
the hospital was said to be in
Hassex Wood, which was
cut down before 1855, at
which time a hoard of 89
silver pennies dating from
the reigns of Henry VIl and
Henry VIl and in mint
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17778 Monument | Site of Spittlesea | Spittlesea Hospital for Post- TL Y Yes. Potential for
Hospital for Infectious Diseases opened | medieval 1134 physical impact
Infectious in Luton in 1891. The 2109 to asset.
Diseases original building was timber-

framed and clad in
corrugated iron, with later
wings and ancillary buildings
being added as required.
The hospital was closed in
1968 and only the 1920's
red brick Administration
Block/Nurses
Accommodation now
remains - known as
Prudence Place.

12423 Monument | Military World War Il gun Modern TL Y No. Asset is
earthworks, north | emplacements, other military 1118 located in area
west of Kimpton | earthworks (including 2108 of hardstanding
Lane entrenchments) and areas of and no longer

later quarrying. extant.

9271 Place Luton Airport Former WWII military Modern TL Y No. Asset
WWI training training airfield. Now 1226 comprises the
airfield international commercial 2120 location of an

airport.

asset that is no
longer extant.
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12422 Monument | Cropmarks, north | Cropmarks, identified as Unknown TL Y No. Asset
east of Luton geological anomalies 1322 comprises a
Airport following trench evaluation. 2162 natural
geological
anomaly.
12422 Monument | Cropmarks, north | Cropmarks, identified as Unknown TL Y No. Asset
east of Luton geological anomalies 1322 comprises a
Airport following trench evaluation. 2162 natural
geological
anomaly.
12422 Monument | Cropmarks, north | Cropmarks, identified as Unknown TL Y No. Asset
east of Luton geological anomalies 1322 comprises a
Airport following trench evaluation. 2162 natural
geological
anomaly.
17792 Findspot Human skeleton, | A human skeleton found by | Post- TL N No. Asset is
Luton Airport workmen during car park medieval 1052 located outside
Parkway extensions at Luton Parkway 2057 of site boundary
Station. and there would
be no physical
impact.
12425 Monument | Quarry, south Site of former post medieval | Post- TL Y Yes. Potential for
east of Osborne | quarry. medieval 1015 physical impact
Road 2034 to asset.
12424 Monument | Earthworks, near | Early 20th century Modern TL Y No. Asset is
Lower Harpenden | rectangular earthworks 1075 located in area
Road shown on aerial photographs 2027 of hardstanding
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Site?
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and is no longer

extant.
12371 Place The Warren, Possible site of former Medieval - | TL Y Yes. Potential for
Kimpton Lane medieval - post medieval Post- 1123 physical impact
rabbit warren. medieval 2069 to asset.
6733 Monument | Chalk pit Site of former post medieval | Post TL Y Yes. Potential for
chalk pit. Medieval 1137 physical impact
2037 to asset.
12372 Place Coney ground, Possible site of former Medieval - | TL N No. Asset is
near Someries medieval - post medieval Post- 1236 located outside
Farm rabbit warren medieval 2037 of site boundary

and there would
be no physical

impact.
361 Monument | Tower and chapel | The probable site of St Medieval TL N No. Asset is
of St Anne Anne’s Tower and Chapel 1028 located outside
thought to have been built in 2111 of site boundary
the early 12th century. The and there would
land was owned by the be no physical
Abbots of St Albans, one of impact.

whom built a summer
residence here. It was
described in the 18th century
as having been "high and of
great strength” suggesting a
tower keep. The chapel
appears to have been
demolished by the early 17th
century but the tower
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In 1910 pieces of stonework
were found in allotments
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of the tower, some of which
were 12th century and
others were parts of 16th
century mullions, suggesting
that after the Dissolution
alterations were made to the
tower to modernise it.
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Cultural Heritage Gazetteer

Located | Included in EIA
within
Site?
(Y/N)

8929 Monument | Cemetery, Cemetery, opened in mid- Post- TL N No. Asset is
Crawley Green 19th century. medieval - | 1015 located outside
Road Modern 2115 of site boundary

and there would
be no physical
impact.

20425 Monument | Linear Chief feature is a 650m long | Post- TL N No. Asset is
earthworks, south | bank of uncertain origin medieval 1291 located outside
east of Copt Hall 1960 of site boundary

and there would
be no physical
impact.

15090 Monument | Cropmarks, S A trapezoidal enclosure Prehistoric | TL 128 | N No. Asset is
and SW of located to the south of - Roman 201 located outside
Chiltern Hall Chiltern Hall with other of site boundary

features nearby, including a
circular feature intersected
by 2 parallel linear features

and there would
be no physical
impact.
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and other linears. A late Iron
Age saddle quern found
here. Part of a ditched
enclosure and some pits and
fragmentary ditches also
apparent as cropmarks to
the south west of Chiltern
Hall. Late Bronze Age -
Roman

Preliminary Environmental Information Report
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Located
within
Site?

Included in EIA

(Y/N)

20427 Monument | Ploughed linear Ploughed remains of former | Post- TL N No. Asset is
earthworks north | field boundaries. medieval 1329 located outside
and south of 2074 of site boundary
Dane Street Farm and there would

be no physical
impact.

10808 Monument | Ring ditches and | Two ring ditches and a linear | Prehistoric | TL Y Yes. Potential for
Roman feature visible on aerial - Roman 1292 physical impact
occupation, south | photographs. Observation 2192 to asset.

east of Wigmore
Hall Farm

(of anti-traveller trench) and
field walking have revealed a
double ditch and recovered
guantities of pottery and tile
(including tegulae, imbrex,
flue and hypocaust tiles),
indicating the possible
location of a Roman
building. Also finds of
guernstones, nails, charcoal
and a 4th century Roman
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within
Site?

(Y/N)

coin. Late Bronze Age -
Roman
17790 Former Falconer’s Hall, The site of a post medieval Post- TL Y No. Asset
building north of Luton mansion demolished at the medieval 1245 comprises the
Airport main end of the 19th century 2126 location of an
runway asset that is no
longer extant.
21118 Monument | Light anti-aircraft | Light Anti-Aircraft weapon pit | Modern TL Y No. Asset
battery, Luton visible on post-war air photo. 1187 comprises the
Airport Now removed. 2172 location of an
asset that has
since been
removed.
21119 Monument | Air raid shelter, Air raid shelter at edge of Modern TL Y No. Asset
Luton Airport airfield, now destroyed 1179 comprises the
2168 location of an
asset that has
since been
removed.
14086 Monument | Hatfield, Luton The Luton, Dunstable and Post- TL N No. Asset is
and Dunstable Welwyn Junction Railway medieval 0752 located outside
Branch Railway Bill was presented to 1927 of site boundary
(Great Northern Parliament on 16th July and there would
Railway) 1855 for a line to run from be no physical
Dunstable to Luton passing impact.
through the parish of
Caddington. The work began
in 1855 and it was opened in
1858. The line ceased to be
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(Y/N)

used for goods traffic in
1963 and for passenger
traffic in 1965
12933 Monument | Former Midland Route of the former Midland | Post- TL N No. Asset is
Railway Line Railway line, opened in 1857 | medieval - | 0326 located outside
from Wigston to Hitchin, with | Modern 3500 of site boundary
the service extended into and there would
Kings Cross, London, from be no physical
1858. In 1868 the route impact.
changed to the present
course through London and
into the newly opened St
Pancras Station.
20507 Monument | Linear Earthwork, | 2 metres wide linear Medieval - | TL Y No. No physical
Century Park earthwork of low banks Modern 1291 impact. Asset is
either side of a ditch in 2203 incorporated into
woodland belt on east side landscape
of footpath. strategy design.
6901 Building Luton Lodges, Pair of 19th century entrance | Post- TL N No. Asset is
Luton Hoo Estate | lodges medieval - | 1019 located outside
Modern 2008 of site boundary
and there would
be no physical
impact.

2027 Building Someries Farm A farmhouse, probably 18th | Post- TL N No. Asset is
century, with 19th century medieval 1194 located outside
renovations 2029 of site boundary

and there would
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(Y/N)

be no physical

impact.
6900 Monument | Gates at Luton Elaborate wrought iron gate | Post- TL N No. Asset is
Lodges, Luton of 19th century construction | medieval - | 1019 located outside
Hoo Estate Modern 2008 of site boundary
and there would
be no physical
impact.
3169 Former Windmill The site of a windmill, Post- TL N No. Asset is
building recorded between 1835 and | medieval 1012 located outside
1845 2068 of site boundary
and there would
be no physical
impact.
15391 Building Vauxhall Building, | A large red brick Modern TL N No. Asset is
North West of construction with a tall 1059 located outside
Administration central building and lower 2071 of site boundary

Block, Kimpton
Road

wings to each side. The
main block has moulded
decoration forming an arch
and brick pilaster. The wings
also have a moulded cornice
running along the length of
the building and brick
pilasters. The main entrance
is located at the top of a
wide staircase. The building
is part of the Vauxhall
Motors complex, located to

and there would
be no physical
impact.
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Site?
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the NW of the Administration

Block.
15392 Building Vauxhall Building, | A 20th century brick Modern TL N No. Asset is
West of construction of 3 storey plan. 1050 located outside
Administration Nineteen bays on the first 2 2079 of site boundary
Block floors are located within a and there would
rectangular cornice; at the be no physical
top of the space between impact.

each bay a moulding gives
the impression of a column
or a pilaster. On either side
of this area are 3 further
bays to each side, and the
top floor spans the whole
length of the building. Part
of the Vauxhall Motors
complex, the building is
located to the west of the
main administration building
on Kimpton Road

15580 Building Block AA, Block AA of the Vauxhall Modern TL N No. Asset is
Vauxhall Motors | Motors Factory on Kimpton 1089 located outside
Factory, Kimpton | Road/ Airport Way in Luton 2079 of site boundary
Road/ Airport was built in the mid-20th and there would
Way century. One of the main be no physical
production buildings, it was impact.

constructed in the late 1940s
from a steel frame, originally
intended to assemble Flying
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(Y/N)

Fortress bomber planes.
The war ended before
construction was undertaken
and the metal work was
bought by General Motors to
construct the new Vauxhall
Motors plant

15586 Monument | Model farm (site | The site of a 19th century Post- TL N No. Asset is
of) Model Farm which complex | medieval 1043 located outside
included stables, milking 2079 of site boundary
sheds, barns, a central yard and there would
and a farmhouse. The farm be no physical
buildings were timber framed impact.

constructions clad in
weatherboarding with slate
roofs and a collection of
lean-tos and outshots. The
farmhouse was of brick
construction with a slate roof
and had Venetian-style
chimneys to either end. The
farm was located on
Kimpton Road and was
bought by Vauxhall Motors
and after demolition the site
was used for Vauxhall's
1930's expansion

Page 49



London Luton Airport Expansion Development Consent Order

Preliminary Environmental Information Report
Volume 3: Appendix 10.2
Cultural Heritage Gazetteer

Description Located | Included in EIA
within
Site?
(Y/N)
16976 Building Vauxhall Motors | A War Memorial to the men | Modern TL N No. Asset is
War Memorial, and women who worked at 1047 located outside
Kimpton Road Vauxhall Motors and died in 2077 of site boundary
the First and Second World and there would
Wars. WWI memorial be no physical
moved from London in 1920 impact.
when firm relocated to Luton
and displayed with World
War Il memorials inside and
then outside canteen.
Current memorial
constructed in 199
1466 Monument | Roman ditch and | A ditch containing Roman Roman TL Y Yes. Potential for
pottery, Luton pottery was found during the 1154 physical impact
Airport construction of an electricity 2126 to asset.
sub-station and lighting
control centre at Luton
Airport in 1960.
15390 Building Vauxhall building, | A 20th century brick Modern TL N No. Asset is
North of construction with a flat roof. 1065 located outside
Administration There is wide moulded 2070 of site boundary

Block, Kimpton
Road

cornicing between each floor
and to the top of the bricks
giving the appearance of
columns. A moulded
doorway is located centrally.
The building is part of the
Vauxhall Motors complex,
located to the north of the

and there would
be no physical
impact.
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main administration building
on Kimpton Road in Luton

8493 Building 78 Crawley Built by 1900. Former Modern TL N No. Asset is
Green Road Rectory now residential 1025 located outside
(former St Mary's 2154 of site boundary
Church Rectory) and there would
be no physical
impact.
13547 Building St Anne’s 20th century church built in Modern TL N No. Asset is
Church, Hart Hill/ | the late 1930's 10287 located outside
St Anne's Hill 21660 of site boundary

and there would
be no physical

impact.
13550 Building St Francis, A 20th century church in Modern TL N No. Asset is
Carteret Road Luton 11264 located outside
22398 of site boundary

and there would
be no physical

impact.
18285 Findspot Roman pin A copper-alloy pin of Roman | Roman TL 11 N No. Asset is
date. 22 located outside

of site boundary
and there would
be no physical
impact.
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19324 Findspot Purse hanger, Medieval/post medieval Medieval - | TL 11 N No. Asset is
Bush Pasture silver-gilt purse hanger Post- 22 located outside
(broken into two pieces). medieval of site boundary
and there would
be no physical
impact.
15714 Monument | Brache Bridge, A bridge first built in the mid- | Medieval TL N No. Asset is
Osborne Road 16th century. 09984 located outside
20619 of site boundary
and there would
be no physical
impact.
19823 Building Luton Airport Fire | Fire Station at Luton Airport. | Modern TL Y No. Asset
Station, Airport Date of opening unknown 1190 comprises a
Way 2094 building that is
being retained
as part of the
Proposed
Development.
17922 Building WW?2 Pillbox and | A World War Il type 22 Modern TL Y No. Asset
trenches pillbox, originally part of the 1140 comprises the
defences for Luton Airport, 2120 location of an
with a Y-shaped asset that has
arrangement of trenches since been
immediately to its east. All removed.
now demolished or removed
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21116 Former Site of WWII WWII pillbox with light anti- Modern TL Y No. Asset
building pillbox, Luton aircraft gun emplacement 1139 comprises the
Airport forming part of the defences 2151 location of an
of Luton airfield. Now asset that has
destroyed. since been
removed.
21120 Former Possible pillbox, | Possible site of a pillbox. Modern TL N No. Asset is
building Luton Airport Now destroyed. 1160 located outside
2181 of site boundary
and there would
be no physical
impact.
21178 Former English Electric The English Electric Factory | Modern TL Y No. Asset
building Factory was opened in Luton in 1949 1237 comprises the
and produced the 2144 location of an
Thunderbird missile. asset that is no
longer extant.
17921 Building WW?2 Battle HQ, | World War Il Airfield Battle Modern TL Y No. No physical
to rear of the Headquarters north of Luton 1252 impact. Asset is
Wigmore Hall Airport. Brick built with a flat 2219 located in
Hotel concrete roof bearing a Wigmore Valley
hexagonal cupola with gun Park Community
ports on each side. Most of Centre.
the structure is located
underground with only the
cupola visible
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10287 Monument | Cropmarks of Cropmarks of ditches on Post- TL N No. Asset is
historic field historic mapping medieval 1337 located outside
boundaries, Dane 2082 of site boundary
Street, King’s and there would
Walden be no physical

impact.

10288 Find Spot | Roman material, | Scatters of pottery and tile Roman TL N No. Asset is
east of 1274 located outside
Cockernhoe, 2330 of site boundary
Offley and there would

be no physical
Impact.

10810 Find Spot | Late Iron Age / Late Iron Age / early Roman | Late Iron TL N No. Asset is
early Roman pottery sherds Age —early | 1532 located outside
pottery sherds, Roman 2171 of site boundary
Pasture Lane, and there would
Breachwood be no physical
Green impact.

11016 Building Winchhill Farm, Post-medieval farmstead Post- TL Y No. Asset
King’s Walden with medieval origins. c. medieval 1375 comprises the

1600 farmhouse. 2183 location of an
Demolished. asset that is no
longer extant.

11026 Building Crouchmoor Post-medieval farmstead Post- TL N No. Asset is
Farm with 16th century farmhouse | medieval 1350 located outside

and probable medieval 2285 of site boundary
origins and there would
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(Y/N)
be no physical
impact.

11460 Monument | Two open ended | Two open ended curvi-linear | Unknown TL N No. Asset is
curvi-linear features 1430 located outside
features, west of 2270 of site boundary
The Heath, King'’s and there would
Walden be no physical

impact.

11461 Find Spot | Roman building Extensive scatters of tile and | Roman TL131 N No. Asset is
material, south- tesserae 231 located outside
east of Brickkiln of site boundary
Wood, Offley and there would

be no physical
impact.

11584 Monument | Roman pottery, Roman pottery Roman TL N No. Asset is
south-east of 1545 located outside
Breachwood 2191 of site boundary
Green, King’s and there would
Walden be no physical

impact.

1248 Monument | Probable Anglo- | Female burial with brooches | Early TL 14 N No. Asset is
Saxon burial and | and other objects, c. AD 670 | medieval 22 located outside
grave goods, of site boundary
King’s Walden and there would

be no physical
impact.
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12600 Find Spot | Worked flints and | Worked flints and Roman Late TL N No. Asset is
Roman debris, debris Neolithic to | 1451 located outside
Hearns Field Late 2129 of site boundary
Common, Lye Roman and there would
Hill, King’s be no physical
Walden impact.
12865 Building Post-medieval Barn built c. 1840 with new Post- TL N No. Asset is
barn, Tankards bricks and much older timber | medieval 1393 located outside
Farm, Tea Green, | framing, probably move 2289 of site boundary
Offley away from the house during and there would
renovations be no physical
impact.
13531 Monument | Ridge and furrow, | Traces of strip fields Medieval — | TL N No. Asset is
east of Luton post- 12596 located outside
Road, medieval 23276 of site boundary
Cockernhoe, and there would
Offley be no physical
impact.
13723 Monument | Site of Clay extraction pits and Post- TL N No. Asset is
Cockernhoe buildings representing a 19th | medieval 13100 located outside
Brickworks, Tea | century brickworks, which 23380 of site boundary
Green, Offley made bricks for the and there would
expansion of Luton be no physical
impact.
13734 Building Post-war houses, | 1950s concrete slab Modern TL N No. Asset is
Elmtree Avenue, | housing, designed by 12270 located outside
Cockernhoe, Frederick Gibberd 23300 of site boundary
Offley and there would
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Site?

(Y/N)
be no physical
impact.

13790 Monument | Approximate site | Post-medieval demolition Post- TL N No. Asset is
of house, Great rubble medieval 15450 located outside
House Field, 21906 of site boundary
Breachwood and there would
Green, King’s be no physical
Walden impact.

13792 Find Spot | Medieval sherds, | South Hertfordshire grey Medieval TL N No. Asset is
Great House ware 15385 located outside
Field, 21766 of site boundary
Breachwood and there would
Green be no physical

impact.

13794 Find Spot | Metalworking Undated debris and fire- Unknown TL N No. Asset is
debris, cracked flints 15380 located outside
Breachwood 21990 of site boundary
Green, King’s and there would
Walden be no physical

impact.

15052 Find Spot | Mesolithic and Mesolithic and later worked | Mesolithic | TL N No. Asset is
later worked flint | flint scatter to Late 12915 located outside
scatter, Bronze 22820 of site boundary
Cockernhoe, Age and there would
Offley be no physical

impact.
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15053 Find Spot | Neolithic — later Neolithic — late Bronze Age | Neolithicto | TL N No. Asset is
Bronze Age worked flints Late 12578 located outside
worked flints, Bronze 23121 of site boundary
Cockernhoe, Age and there would
Offley be no physical

impact.

15054 Find Spot | Neolithic — later Neolithic — late Bronze Age | Neolithicto | TL N No. Asset is
Bronze Age worked flints Late 13525 located outside
worked flints, Tea Bronze 23098 of site boundary
Green, Offley Age and there would

be no physical
impact.

15059 Find Spot | Possible site of Concentrations of tile and Post- TL N No. Asset is
post-medieval pottery, on either side of the | medieval 12952 located outside
buildings, road 23481 of site boundary
Cockernhoe, and there would
Offley be no physical

impact.

15061 Find Spot | Possible site of Concentration of post- Post- TL N No. Asset is
post-medieval medieval tile and pottery, medieval 13248 located outside
building, East of | and scatters of Roman 23177 of site boundary
Brickkiln Wood, pottery and there would
Tea Green, Offley be no physical

impact.

15063 Find Spot | Possible site of Concentration of tile and Post- TL N No. Asset is
post-medieval pottery medieval 13182 located outside
building, Wandon 22432 of site boundary
End, Offley and there would
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(Y/N)
be no physical
impact.
15128 Building Wandon Green Post-medieval farmstead, Post- TL N No. Asset is
Farm, Diamond possibly largely 19th century | medieval 14644 located outside
End, King’s in plan with 20th century 20441 of site boundary
Walden additions and there would
be no physical
impact.
15132 Building Brownings Farm, | Post-medieval farmstead Post- TL N No. Asset is
Colemans Road, | with medieval origins, medieval 14680 located outside
King’s Walden converted into housing c. 22303 of site boundary
2000. and there would
be no physical
impact.
15134 Building Medlow House, Probably 19th century Post- TL N No. Asset is
Colemans Road, | planned farmstead medieval 14771 located outside
Breachwood 22140 of site boundary
Green, King’s and there would
Walden be no physical
impact.
15135 Building Colemans Farm, | Timber-framed house of at Post- TL N No. Asset is
Colemans Road, | least 17th century date with | medieval - | 14821 located outside
King’s Walden largely 20th century modern 22077 of site boundary
farmstead and there would
be no physical
impact.
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15136 Building Bailey’s Farm, Small post-medieval Post- TL N No. Asset is
Pasture Lane, farmstead with 16th century | medieval 15232 located outside
Breachwood timber-framed farmhouse 21729 of site boundary
Green, King’s and there would
Walden be no physical

impact.

15138 Building Heath Farm, The | Post-medieval farmstead Medieval — | TL N No. Asset is
Hearth, King’s with late 15th century post- 14900 located outside
Langley farmhouse medieval 22594 of site boundary

and there would
be no physical
impact.

15464 Building Wandon End Post-medieval farmstead Medieval — | TL N No. Asset is
Farm, King’s with 16th century farmhouse | post- 13295 located outside
Walden and ranges of barns and medieval 22458 of site boundary

other buildings and there would
be no physical
impact.

16166 Monument | Ridge and furrow, | Two layers of medieval and | Post- TL N No. Asset is
and field post-medieval landscape, medieval 1416 located outside
boundaries, preserved under 19th 1956 of site boundary
Lawrence End century parkland and there would
Park be no physical

impact.

16290 Monument | Neolithic pit, Single pit containing a pot Neolithic TL N No. Asset is
south of Brickkiln | sherd of later Neolithic date 1307 located outside
Wood, 2297 of site boundary
Cockernhoe and there would
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(Y/N)
be no physical
impact.

16293 Monument | Roman extraction | Complex of clay pits and Roman TL N No. Asset is
pits and other dumped material 1316 located outside
features, Brickkiln 2313 of site boundary
Wood, and there would
Cockernhoe be no physical

impact.

16294 Find Spot | Iron Age or Unstratified organic- Early Iron | TL N No. Asset is
Saxon sherd, tempered potsherd Age — 1337 located outside
Crouchmoor Middle 2295 of site boundary
Farm, Tea Green, Saxon and there would
Offley be no physical

impact.

16645 Monument | Possible Late Earthwork enclosure, Late Iron TL N No. Asset is
Iron Age - Roman | undated but possibly Late Age - Late | 12988 located outside
enclosure, Iron Age to early Roman, or | Roman 23202 of site boundary
Brickkiln Wood, later and there would
Cockernhoe be no physical

impact.

16646 Monument | Medieval field Lynchets and other Unknown TL N No. Asset is
boundaries, earthworks surviving from 1290 located outside
Brickkiln Wood, pre-woodland field pattern 2305 of site boundary
Cockernhoe and there would

be no physical
impact.
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17218 Monument | Cropmarks of Cropmarks Unknown | TL Y Yes. Potential for
possible 1363 physical impact
enclosures and 2148 to asset.
extraction pit or
ring ditch,

Winchhill Farm,
King’s Walden

17219 Monument | Cropmarks of Cropmarks Unknown TL Y Yes. Potential for
possible 13822 physical impact
enclosures and 21390 to asset.
pits, south of
Winchhill Farm,

King’s Walden

17234 Monument | Soilmarks of Soilmarks Post- TL N No. Asset is
possible medieval - | 1421 located outside
settlement and modern 2138 of site boundary
farming features, and there would
Diamond End, be no physical
King’s Walden impact.

18364 Monument | Crop- and Cropmarks and soilmarks Unknown TL N No. Asset is
soilmarks of 15542 located outside
possible chalk 21217 of site boundary
pits and other and there would
features, be no physical
Breachwood impact.

Green
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1837 Place Wandon End, Post-medieval hamlet with Medieval — | TL N No. Asset is
King’s Walden possible medieval origins, post- 1329 located outside
not a ‘deserted medieval medieval 2241 of site boundary
village’ and there would
be no physical
impact.
18458 Monument | Grassmarks of Grassmarks Unknown TL N No. Asset is
linear features, 1429 located outside
Diamond End, 2072 of site boundary
King’s Walden and there would
be no physical
impact.
18461 Monument | Cropmarks of Traces of medieval strip Medieval TL N No. Asset is
ridge and furrow, | fields beneath later parkland 14387 located outside
Lawrence End, 19972 of site boundary
King’s Walden and there would
be no physical
impact.
18462 Monument | Cropmarks of pits | Cropmarks Unknown TL N No. Asset is
and ditches, 14194 located outside
Lawrence End, 20013 of site boundary
King’s Walden and there would
be no physical
impact.
18715 Building Smithy, Building at the roadside by Post- TL N No. Asset is
Crouchmoor, Crouchmoor Farm, used as | medieval 13529 located outside
Offley a smithy in the late 19th 22839 of site boundary
century and there would
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(Y/N)
be no physical
impact.

18716 Building Tankards, Tea Timber-framed farmhouse Post- TL N No. Asset is
Green, Offley originally with an open hall, medieval 13857 located outside

and associated farm 22924 of site boundary

buildings and there would
be no physical
impact.

30173 Monument | Undated Possibly medieval or later Unknown TL N No. Asset is
enclosure, south | enclosure 1292 located outside
of Brickkiln 2279 of site boundary
Wood, Offley and there would

be no physical
impact.

30174 Monument | Possible Small pit with charcoal- Prehistoric | TL N No. Asset is
prehistoric pit, flecked fill 12870 located outside
south of Brickkiln 22729 of site boundary
Wood, Offley and there would

be no physical
impact.

31043 Monument | Site of 19th Small industrial site, in Post- TL N No. Asset is
century clay pits | decline by c. 1880 medieval 1492 located outside
and brick kiln, 2228 of site boundary
Heath Road, and there would
Breachwood be no physical
Green impact.
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31266 Building Wandon End Early 18th century brick Post- TL N No. Asset is
House, Wandon | farmhouse, and remnants of | medieval 13555 located outside
End, King’s a post-medieval farmstead 22425 of site boundary
Walden amongst a much larger 20th and there would

— 21st century farmstead be no physical
impact.

31267 Monument | Site of Methodist | Late 19th century Wesleyan | Post- TL N No. Asset is
chapel, Darley Methodist chapel, medieval 14087 located outside
Road, Darleyhall, | demolished in the mid-20th 22450 of site boundary
King’s Walden century and there would

be no physical
impact.

7358 Monument | Romano-British Romano-British features Roman TL Y Yes. Potential for
features, 1412 physical impact
Winchhill Farm, 2170 to asset.

King’s Walden

7359 Monument | Late Iron Age Probable farmstead Late Iron TL N No. Asset is
occupation, Tea Age 1410 located outside
Green, Offley 2340 of site boundary

and there would
be no physical
impact.

7944 Monument | Cropmarks of Cropmarks Unknown TL N No. Asset is
probable 14251 located outside
extraction pits, 23572 of site boundary
King’s Walden and there would

be no physical
impact.
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9474 Find Spot | Iron Age and Iron Age and Roman Late Iron TL122 | N No. Asset is
Roman material, | material, and possible Age — Late | 234 located outside
and possible trackway Roman of site boundary
trackway, west of and there would
Cockernhoe, be no physical
Offley impact.

9679 Monument | Ditch with Ditch containing residual Medieval TL N No. Asset is
medieval pottery, | 11th — 12th century pottery 13069 located outside
Wandon End, 22764 of site boundary
King’s Walden and there would

be no physical
impact.

AECO001  Monument | Possible pits Possible area of pitting Undated TL Y Yes. Potential for

identified on LIiDAR imagery 14227 physical impact
22251, to asset.
TL
13967
22262
AEC002 A Monument | Possible pits Possible area of pitting Undated TL Y Yes. Potential for
identified on LIiDAR imagery 14041 physical impact
22061, to asset.
TL
13893
22095
AECO003 | Monument | Tinker's Hall Building marked on 1842 Undated TL N No. Asset
Luton Parish Tithe map 12960 comprises the
20506 location of an
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asset that is no
longer extant.

AECO004 | Building Dane-end Farm Farmstead marked on 1842 | Undated TL N No. Asset is
Luton Parish Tithe map. First 13349 located outside
named on 1899 OS Six-inch 20733 of site boundary
map Hertfordshire XIX.NE and there would

be no physical
impact.

AECO005 | Monument | Winchill Wood Former woodland marked on | Undated TL N No. Asset
1899 OS Six-inch map 13569 comprises the
Hertfordshire XIX.NE 21062 location of an

asset that is no
longer extant.

AECO006 | Monument | Burnt Wood Woodland marked on 1899 Undated TL N No. Asset is
OS Six-inch map 13790 located outside
Hertfordshire XIX.NE 20913 of site boundary

and there would
be no physical

impact.
AECO007 | Monument | Netherfield Spring/woodland marked on | Undated TL N No. Asset is
Spring 1899 OS Six-inch map 13908 located outside
Hertfordshire XIX.NE 21280 of site boundary

and there would
be no physical

impact.
AECO008 | Monument | Limekiln Wood Woodland marked on 1899 Undated TL N No. Asset is
OS Six-inch map 14081 located outside
Hertfordshire XIX.NE 20689 of site boundary
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and there would
be no physical
impact.

AECO009

Monument

Chalk pit at
Limekiln wood

Chalk pit marked on 1899
OS Six-inch map
Hertfordshire XIX.NE

Undated

No. Asset is
located outside
of site boundary
and there would
be no physical
impact.

TL N
14081
20689

AECO010

Monument

Pondcroft

Woodland marked on 1899
OS Six-inch map
Hertfordshire XIX.NE

Undated

TL N
14253
20568

No. Asset is
located outside
of site boundary
and there would
be no physical
impact.

AECO011

Monument

Sloughs Wood

Woodland marked on 1899
OS Six-inch map
Hertfordshire XIX.NE

Undated

TL N
14411
20558

No. Asset is
located outside
of site boundary
and there would
be no physical
impact.

AECO012

Building

Lodge

Lodge marked on 1899 OS
Six-inch map Hertfordshire
XIX.NE

Undated

TL N
14377
20451

No. Asset is
located outside
of site boundary
and there would
be no physical
impact.
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AECO013 | Monument | Shotmore Plantation marked on 1899 Undated TL N No. Asset is
Plantation OS Six-inch map 14129 located outside
Hertfordshire XIX.NE 20370 of site boundary
and there would
be no physical
impact.
AECO015 | Monument | Sellbarns Dell Woodland marked on 1899 Undated TL N No. Asset is
OS Six-inch map 14945 located outside
Hertfordshire XIX.NE 20765 of site boundary
and there would
be no physical
impact.
AECO016 | Monument | Sewett’'s Wood Woodland marked on 1899 Undated TL N No. Asset is
OS Six-inch map 15108 located outside
Hertfordshire XIX.NE 20686 of site boundary
and there would
be no physical
impact.
AECO017  Monument | Hurst Wood Woodland marked on 1899 Undated TL N No. Asset is
OS Six-inch map 15149 located outside
Hertfordshire XIX.NE 20521 of site boundary
and there would
be no physical
impact.
AEC018 Monument | Chalk Pit Chalk pit marked on 1899 Undated TL N No. Asset is
OS Six-inch map 15667 located outside
Hertfordshire XIX.NE 21188 of site boundary
and there would
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be no physical

impact.
AEC019 Monument | Greathouse Woodland marked on 1899 Undated TL N No. Asset is
Wood OS Six-inch map 15576 located outside
Hertfordshire XIX.NE 21781 of site boundary

and there would
be no physical

impact.
AEC020 Monument | Brickworks Brickworks marked on 1899 | Undated TL N No. Asset is
OS Six-inch map 15498 located outside
Hertfordshire XIX.NE 21805 of site boundary

and there would
be no physical

impact.
AEC021 Monument | Clay pit Clay pit marked on 1899 OS | Undated TL N No. Asset is
Six-inch map Hertfordshire 15490 located outside
XIX.NE 21777 of site boundary

and there would
be no physical

impact.
AEC022 | Monument | Lord’s Wood Woodland marked on 1899 Undated TL N No. Asset is
OS Six-inch map 15542 located outside
Hertfordshire XIX.NE 22385 of site boundary

and there would
be no physical
impact.
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AECO023 | Monument | Watkin’s Wood Woodland marked on 1899 Undated TL N No. Asset is
OS Six-inch map 15400 located outside
Hertfordshire XIX.NE 22632 of site boundary

and there would
be no physical

impact.
AEC024  Monument | Darley Wood Woodland marked on 1899 Undated TL N No. Asset is
OS Six-inch map 14158 located outside
Hertfordshire XIX.NE 22574 of site boundary

and there would
be no physical

impact.
AEC025  Monument | Spittlesea Wood | Woodland marked on 1899 Undated TL Y No. Asset
OS Six-inch map 11232 comprises the
Hertfordshire XIX.NE 21431 location of an

asset that is no
longer extant.

AEC026 | Former Eaton Green Farmstead marked on 1899 | Undated TL Y No. Asset
Building Farm OS Six-inch map 11803 comprises the
Hertfordshire XIX.NE 21641 location of an

asset that is no
longer extant.
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'EBD338 | Geophysmal Someries Castle, Hyde, Geophysmal survey undertaken at Someries Castle.
Survey Bedfordshire A number of anomalies of possible archaeological 11898
origin were identified. Positive linear anomalies 20116

within the gradiometer data indicate the presence of
cut features, as do negative area anomalies within
the resistance data. A number of the anomalies
relate directly to the earthworks whereas others
may be related to earlier activity on the site.

EBD447 | Aerial Land South of Luton The Study Area contains a Scheduled moated [sic] | TL 1km
Photograph Airport: Interpretation of | site at Someries castle, which is very clearly visible | 1314
Interpretation Aerial Photographs for as upstanding earthworks, particularly on aerial 202

Archaeology photos taken in the 1940s. There are also outlying

earthworks around the central core of the moated
site which are not scheduled and are recorded by
this assessment. The Study Area also contains
buried ditched sub rectangular enclosures, of
possible Iron Age or Romano British date, which
may be much more extensive than shown by the
fragmentary crop-marked features which were
visible on the occasions they were photographed in
1973 and 1984. Other features include embanked
former woodland and field boundaries, possible
parkland features and a series of possible pits, the
origin of which is not apparent form the aerial
photographic evidence. Natural features and areas
of possible disturbed ground also show as marks in
crops and are differentiated from archaeological
features where possible.
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EBD553 |

'DBA | Cultural Heritage Desk Heritage Desk
Top Assessment of
Runway Replacement
Options for London
Luton Airport

A desk-based assessment was undertaken of the | TL
runway replacements options for London Luton
Airport. Conclusions: Archaeological mitigation
measures include archaeological evaluation and
excavation; dissemination of the results with the
public and relevant authorities, and to develop a
future management/conservation plan to enhance
public awareness of Someries castle. Option D
does not currently provide access of any area of
Someries Castle SAM. However, the effects of
severance and loss of setting on this scheduled
monument will remain. Detailed historical research
and survey is required before the possibilities for
mitigation of effects (both short and long term) on
the setting of the designed landscape at Luton Hoo
can be considered. Consultation and expert advice
with English Heritage and Garden History Society
will greatly aid this process

1336
2050

EBD692

Fieldwalking

Winch Hill Farm, Luton;

Fieldwalking Survey

The probable site of a Romano-British building was
field walked and surveyed by the Manshead Society
in 1996. The site, threatened by development, was
particularly evident following cultivation. The
location of possible buildings was shown by patches
of lighter gravelly soll, linear scatters of flints
(suggesting wall lines) and scatters of tegula,
imbrex, flue and brick tiles (including examples in
shell grit fabrics) with fragments of opus signinum
mortar. Coarseware sherds were recovered as well
as a conglomerate quernstone fragment.

Prehistoric sherds and worked flints were also
found around the site. The surface evidence

TL
1325
2186

1km
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suggests the site and remains of at least one
substantial building, with perhaps a hypocaust
and/or bath house (or a building which included re-
used material). Finds are to be forwarded to Luton

Museum.
EBD711 | Geophysical A Geophysical Survey at | Geophysical surveys were undertaken on five areas | TL 1km
Survey Luton Hoo, Luton, of land with a combined area of approximately 120 | 1012
Bedfordshire hectares at Luton Hoo, Luton, Bedfordshire. 1860

Reconnaissance gradiometer survey was carried
out across all areas. 74 isolated anomalies were
detected. Subsequent detailed gradiometer survey
of 30 hectares of land targeting the anomalies and
sampling blank areas revealed a random pattern of
isolated anomalies, part of a rectilinear enclosure
and evidence of widespread recent utilisation of the
landscape including modern services and buildings

EBD1242 | Trial Trench A note on an Iron Age During the Spring of 1997 Luton Borough Council TL 1km
Evaluation and Roman site at had an anti-traveller trench dug in Wigmore Valley 1282
Wigmore Valley Park, Park (TL 12 21) alongside the airport emergency 2196
Luton access road at the eastern edge of the park. The

trench was c.1m in depth and 0.6m wide.
Evaluation of the spoil heaps, by the writer,
indicated several archaeological features had been
disturbed along the line of the trench, with finds of
neolithic-Bronze Age flintwork, Iron Age, Romano-
British and medieval sherds.
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EBD1851 | Watching Brief | East Luton Corrldor ' A number of sites of archaeological potential were | TL archaeological potential were
Luton; Archaeological highlighted in the Environmental Statement for the 1073
Monitoring Report scheme. The monitoring of groundworks in these 2039

areas revealed no significant archaeological
features, deposits or artefacts.

EBD1243 | Geophysical Wigmore Valley Park, A resistivity survey was carried out in Wigmore TL 1km
Survey Luton Valley Park, Luton in April 2004; this indicated 1280
several features of high resistance, including some | 2198
evidence for a substantial structure. Alongside the
airport emergency access road, some 20m to the
east of the survey area, and anti-traveller trench
was dug in 1996. This cut through an extensive
range of Roman occupation features (flint surfaces,
pits and ditches) and produced finds of Roman tile
and potsherds of 1st-4th century date identified by
the writer (Hudspith, 1999).

EBD1398 | DBA Someries Castle: Some | A trial trench across the moat and on to the lip of TL 1km
Reconsiderations the inner mound was begun, but not finished. The 1188
trench was cut across the south bank and ditch, 2008

29.25m from the south-west corner at the top of the
bank. Six inches of humus overlay the whole of the
area excavated. Beneath this on the counter-scarp
bank was a capping of hard, compact, brown clay
but with some stones including flints; this represents
bank make-up, but the abandonment of the
excavation meant that the depth of this layer could
not be ascertained. The outer ditch was not
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excavated. The inner bank was capped by a layer
of hard, compact, brown clay make-up with stones,
similar to that on the counter-scarp. Beneath this
was a layer of flints and other small stones in brown
clay representing stony make-up of the bank. On
the south-east side of the bank this finished
abruptly, but on the north-west side it thinned out
down the slope. Below this layer was a layer of
light brown loamy earth with a few small clay
patches, again representing bank make-up. The
depth of this layer was not ascertained. At the
centre of the inner ditch (or yard, according to Dyer
(1966, 66-67)) was an almost horizontal layer of
stones of undiscovered depth. At the south-east
side this was overlapped by a shallow layer of
brown earth and at the north-west side by a layer of
light brown, loamy earth containing numerous small
stones. On the surface of the central layer of
stones were found sherds of sixteenth and
seventeenth century bellarmines. The uppermost
layer on the inner mound was a layer of stones
containing small amounts of charcoal and a few
brick and tile fragments of indeterminate date.
Beneath this was a layer of light brown, loamy soil
with many stones in it. Below this, and running
across the trench, was a band of dense brown clay
about three feet wide. A setting of fairly largish
flints was in this clay, but no definite pattern was
made by these and they may be a purely fortuitous
feature and of no significance. In all layers (except
the humus) on the inner mound and in the inner
ditch small sherds of poor domestic pottery of
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thirteenth century date were found together with

one sherd of fourteenth century poor domestic
ware. The finding of thirteenth century pottery
indicates occupation of the site at that date, thus
confirming the evidence of the Calendar of
Inquisitions Post Mortem; but it does not necessarily
show the moat to be of that early date. A more
complete excavation is needed to discover the date
of construction of the moat.

EBD1449 | DBA Luton, Former Vauxhall | desk-based assessment was of the site formerly TL 1km
Motors Site, Kimpton part of the Vauxhall Motors car manufacturing plant, | 1059
Road which moved to the area in 1905. The two major 2099

buildings on the site were relatively recent and had
been constructed in the footprint of previous
buildings after the 1960s. There is no known
archaeology in the area, but any remains are likely
to have been truncated during the construction of
the plant and associated landscaping and services

EBD1241 | Fieldwalking Fieldwork around North- | During 1989-90 an area of about 1km? around TL 1km
East Luton 1989-90 north-east Luton was sample surveyed for 1286
archaeological surface finds. The survey area 2195

included: development sites at Wigmore, parkland
and gardens, as well as fields between Cockernhoe
and Tea Green and part of the route of a gas pipe
from Copt Hall to Lilley. The majority of finds were
of worked flint, probably late Neolithic or Bronze
Age in date. A few Mesolithic blade fragments were
found at Copt Hall and Vauxhall Park, these were
with later flint working scatters, and suggest a
prehistoric preference for these upland, clay with
flints covered, sites. Burnt flints, clay and many flint
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flakes were found at TL 116 223. Sherds of Iron
Age pottery have been found at Tl 128218. From
the same area, finds of Romano-British potsherds,
tegulae, brick, imbrex and flue tile fragments
suggest the site of a substantial Roman building. A
small scatter of medieval pottery was found at
Wandon End Farm Tl 135 227. Slight remains of
ridge and furrow and other earthworks survive near
Cockernhoe; and ploughed out lynchets have been
observed in a pipeline section to the North of Tea

Green.
EHT1209 | Fieldwalking Fieldwalking of Great Survey by Gerry Doherty of large field at Grove TL 1km
House Field, Grove Farm. Associated monuments: 10810, 11584, 15366
Farm, Breachwood 11585, 13790, 13792, 13794 21876
Green, 2003
EHT1274 | Geophysical Geophysical survey of Survey of large area of land in 31 blocks; magnetic | TL 1km
Survey land to the east of Luton, | scanning followed by full magnetometer survey 12080
2008 23384
EHT1277 | Geophysical Geophysical and Brief geophysical survey followed by systematic TL 1km
Survey and fieldwalking survey of fieldwalking of the entire field, by Gerry Doherty and | 13257
Fieldwalking Mabbots Field, Tea Ren Hudspith. Associated monuments: 15061 23176
Green 2003
EHT1351 | Evaluation Trial trench evaluation at | Predetermination trial trenches around the western | TL 1km
Elmtree Avenue, end of Elmtree Avenue (8 trenches, all but one on 12272
Cockernhoe 2008 the south side in former allotments); no 23228

archaeological features, deposits or finds were
encountered. The area had been levelled up at
some point with chalk and sand, over the subsaoil; in
one trench was a late 20th century rubbish pit at
least 2m deep.
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EHT1572 BU|Id|ng Building recording of 38, ' Associated monuments: 13734 prior to demoliton | TL prior to demolition
Recording 43 and 55 Elmtree 12217
Avenue, Cockernhoe 23297
2009-2010
EHT4200 | Evaluation Trial trenching at Luton | Associated monuments: 9679 TL 1km
Golf Centre, Wandon 1322
End, King’s Walden 2264
1997
EHT4336 | Geophysical Geophysical survey at Associated monuments: 7358 TL 141 | 1km
Survey Winchhill Farm, King’s 217
Walden 1990
EHT4337 | Evaluation Evaluation at Winchhill Associated monuments: 7358 TL 141 | 1km
Farm, King’s Walden 217
1990
EHT4339 | Excavation Excavation at Tea Associated monuments: 7359 TL 1km
Green, Offley, 1990 1410
2340
EHT5027 | Fieldwalking Fieldwalking south of Associated monuments: 11461 TL 1km
Brickkiln Wood, south- 1297
east of Luton 2000 2350
EHT5287 | Fieldwalking Fieldwalking at Hearns Associated monuments: 12600 TL 1km
Field Common, Lye Hill, 1451
King’s Walden 2203
EHT5469 | Building Building recording of Associated monuments: 12865 TL 1km
Recording Tankards Barn, Tea 1393
Green, Offley 2003-2004 2289
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EHT6748 | Survey Survey 'Survey | Survey of earthworks in | Detailed analytical survey of earthworks in the wood | TL analytical survey of earthworks in the wood
Brickkiln Wood, Offley by the EH Archaeological Survey and Investigation 13000
2010 Team, Cambridge. Associated monuments: 13723, | 23175
16293, 16645, 16646
EHT7037 | Evaluation Evaluation of land east 47 trial trenches across the two fields between the TL 1km

of Luton, south-west of county boundary along the edge of Luton, and the 1286
Brickkiln Wood, Offley track leading from Wandon End to Brickkiln Wood, | 2282
2010 revealed only a small number of features and these
were probably post-medieval. Clayey silt ploughsoil
overlay silty clay subsoil, largely colluvial at the
base of the slope; beneath was clay-with-flints
natural, with an outcrop of weathered chalk on the
lower slope. Associated monuments: 15052, 15053,
15063, 30173, 30174

EHT4338 | Fieldwalking Fieldwalking at Winchill | Associated monuments: 7358 TL 141 | 1km
Farm, King’s Walden 217
1990

EHT7461 | Evaluation Evaluation at EImtree The final phase of evaluation, following demolition TL 1km
Avenue, Cockernhoe, of the post-war housing around the western end of | 1228
Offley 2010 the road, involved five trenches across the 2327

footprints of the proposed new houses on the street
frontage. There were no archaeological finds,
features or deposits; made ground overlay patches
of silty clay subsoil, above firm clay natural.

EHT7996 | Geophysical Geophysical survey of Geophysical survey of the large field west, north TL 1km
Survey land west of Cockernhoe | and south of EImtree Avenue, Cockernhoe, up to 12113
2015 the county boundary, identified 'a significant number | 23418

of discrete geophysical anomalies'.
Associated monuments: 17221, 6430, 9474
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EHT4231 | Geophysical Geophysical survey of Associated monuments: 1248 TL 1km
Survey field near The Heath, 1400
King’s Walden 1990 2200
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